RECEIVED

PA PUC

STEVENS & LEE 2018 NOV -5 PM 2: 12

SECRE

LAWYERS & CONSULTANTS 17 North Second Street 16th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 (717) 234-1090 Fax (717) 234-1099 www.stevenslee.com

Direct Dial: (717) 255-7365 Email: mag@stevenslee.com

EHREAU

November 5, 2018

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Petition of WGL Energy Services, Inc. To Request Reduction in Security Amount and Permit Continued Use of a Parental Guarantee to Satisfy its Security Requirement Docket No. A-110158

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing please the responses of of WGL Energy Services, Inc. to the staff Data Requests in the above-referenced matter. Please note that one of the responses contains **Confidential information, which has been marked as such and provided in a separate envelope for filing under seal**.

Upon filing, please return a time-stamped copy of the responses to our courier. Thank you, and if you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

STEVENS & LEE

Michael A. Gruin

Encl.

cc: Jeff McCracken, TUS (via email)

 Philadelphia
 • Reading
 • Valley Forge
 • Allentown
 • Harrisburg
 • Lancaster
 • Scranton

 • Wilkes-Barre
 • Princeton
 • Charleston
 • New York
 • Wilmington

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Docket No. A-110158 WGL Energy Services, Inc. Response to Data Request Set 1

1. Applicant failed to provide a Tax Status Letter of Good Standing from the Department of Revenue. Please file a Tax Status Letter of Good Standing.

RESPONSE: WGL Energy Services, Inc. requested a Letter of Tax Standing from the PA Department of Revenue and is still awaiting receipt of the Letter. Upon receipt of the Letter, WGL Energy Services will submit the Letter.



NOV - 5 2018

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

- 2. Reference Annual Compliance Filing- Applicant Stated that WGL Holdings, Inc. was purchased by AltaGas, Ltd. Please provide:
 - a. Closing date for the sale, and
 - b. Verification that WGL Holdings, Inc. still exists

RESPONSE: The closing date for the sale was July 6, 2018.

WGL Energy Services, Inc. hereby verifies that WGL Holdings, Inc. still exists. Only the ownership of WGL Holdings, Inc. changed when it was purchased by AltaGas, Ltd.

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

:

:

:

Petition of WGL Energy Services, Inc. For Reduction in Security Amount

Docket No. A-110158

VERIFICATION

I, Bernice K. McIntyre, holding the title Regulatory Strategy Director, Non-utility Regulatory Strategy Department, Business Development and Non-utility Operations for WGL Energy Services, Inc., hereby states that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

MARA

Date: November 2, 2018

RECEIVED